

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00292-RM-KMT

In re MOLYCORP, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

---

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
EXPENSES AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT  
THEREOF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	5
A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	5
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable as a Percentage of the Common Fund .....	6
C. The Circumstances of the Litigation Examined in Light of the Relevant <i>Johnson</i> Factors Justify the Fee Award .....	8
1. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.....	9
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Issues .....	11
3. The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Service Properly and the Experience, Reputation and Ability of Counsel .....	12
4. The Contingent Nature of the Fee Weighs in Favor of the Requested Award.....	13
5. The “Undesirability” of the Case.....	15
6. The Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel .....	16
III. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE .....	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-00916-LTB-BNB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100681 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009) .....	8
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42</i> , 8 F. 3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Constr., Inc. v. Nat’l Council on Compensation Ins.</i> , No. CIV 89-822-T, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19969 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993) .....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	14
<i>CompSource Okla v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. CIV-08-469-KEW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185061 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012).....	7
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Glickenhau &amp; Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F. 3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6, 9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	9
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Apple Comp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15608 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	15
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV-UNGARO, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Checking Account</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	13, 16
<i>In re Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1407 (D. Wyo. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02351-PAB-KLM, 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014) .....	6, 9
<i>In re Einstein Noah Bagel Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-N-1614, slip op. (D. Colo. June 4, 1999).....	8
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	6
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7

	Page
<i>In re Harrah's Entm't</i> , No. 95-3925, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18774 (E.D. La. Nov. 25, 1998) .....	17
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Intelcom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95-D-1166, slip op. (D. Colo. Mar. 21, 1997) .....	8
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	9
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	6
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Miniscribe Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>In re N.M. Indirect Purchasers Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 149 P.3d 976 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2006).....	7
<i>In re NU Skin Enters., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00033-JNP-BCW, 2016 WL 6916486 (D. Utah Oct. 13, 2016) .....	19
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Colo. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-1451-REB-CBS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71267 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-3801, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23191 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006) .....	7
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012) .....	12
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	14
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-1923-JLK-CBS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51420 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006) .....	16
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-01543-REB-KMT, 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Woodmoor Corp.</i> , No. 74-F-988, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15234 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 1978) .....	11
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	14
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) .....	14

**Page**

*Queen Uno Ltd. P’ship. v. Coeur D’Alene Mines Corp.*,  
 No. 97-WY-1431-CB, slip op. (D. Colo. Aug. 11, 1999).....8

*Rasner v. FirstWorld Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 No. 00-K-1376, slip op. (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2005).....8

*Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.*,  
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) .....7

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....15

*Rowles v. Chase Home Fin., LLC*,  
 No. 9:10-cv-01756-MBS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3264  
 (D.S.C. Jan. 10, 2012).....12

*Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.*,  
 No. 95-K-1045, slip op. (D. Colo. Apr. 25, 2000).....8

*Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....7

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
 No. 1:14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144133  
 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....10

*Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
 41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014).....13

*US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....5

*Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight*,  
 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) .....6, 8

*Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.*,  
 No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140  
 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)..... *passim*

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
 §78u-4(a)(4) .....1, 4, 19  
 §78u-4(a)(6) .....7

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,  
*Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis*  
(Cornerstone Research 2017).....2

Conference Report:  
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1995) .....19
